

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-1122

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

FRED B. JACOB

Solicitor

ZACHARY R. HENIGE

Deputy Solicitor

STEPHANIE J. FOUSE

Attorney

Federal Labor Relations Authority

1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20424

(202) 218-7906

(202) 218-7908

(202) 218-7986

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings and Related Cases i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Glossary of Abbreviations vi

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues Presented..... 2

Relevant Statutory Provisions 3

Statement of the Case 3

Statement of the Facts 4

 A. The Parties Agree that the Proposal Requires Notice Before Using Crediting
 Plans or Similar Rating Guides..... 4

 B. In Its Decision, the Authority Accepts the Agency’s Argument, Uncontested
 by the Union, that the Proposal Is Contrary to 5 C.F.R. § 300.201(c)..... 5

Summary of the Argument..... 7

Standards of Review..... 8

Argument..... 10

 I. Because This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Review the Union’s New
 5 C.F.R. § 300.201(c) Arguments, It Must Dismiss the Petition for Review 10

 II. In Any Event, the Union has Failed to Demonstrate that the Authority was
 Arbitrary and Capricious in Accepting the Agency’s Argument, in the Absence of
 any Objection from the Union, that the Proposal was Contrary to 5 C.F.R.
 § 300.201(c) 15

Conclusion..... 21

Certificate of Compliance, Certificate of Service, Statutory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2058,</i> 68 FLRA 676 (2015).....	14
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 2343 v. FLRA,</i> 144 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc., Heartland Chapter,</i> 56 FLRA 236 (2000).....	5
<i>Baton Rouge Marine Contractors, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n,</i> 655 F.2d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA,</i> 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	15-16
<i>Crooker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms,</i> 670 F.2d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Dep't of the Army, Headquarters, XVIII Airborne Corps,</i> 26 FLRA 407 (1987).....	16
<i>*Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. FLRA,</i> 476 U.S. 19 (1986)	8, 10, 15
<i>Kaganove v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 856 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Indep. Labor, Local 7,</i> 67 FLRA 654 (2014).....	16
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union, Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Prof'l Ass'n,</i> 62 FLRA 397 (2008).....	14
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. FLRA,</i> 2 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10

<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 30 F.3d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	9
* <i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 810 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10, 12-13
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 802 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18-19
<i>Nat'l Weather Serv. Emps. Org.</i> , 63 FLRA 450 (2009).....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	8
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 201 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Synovus Fin. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve System</i> , 952 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
* <i>U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Nat'l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin., Nat'l Weather Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 7 F.3d 243 (1993).....	11-13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev. v. FLRA</i> , 964 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15-16
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of the Pub. Debt, Wash., D.C. v. FLRA</i> , 670 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 14
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2301(b)(1).....20
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E).....2
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a), (b)..... 6, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(1)3, 9
*5 U.S.C. § 7123(a), (c).....2, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 210.102(b)(6).....17
5 C.F.R. § 300.201(a), (c)1-3, 5-8, 10-20
*5 C.F.R. § 2424.25(a), (c) 7, 14
*5 C.F.R. § 2424.32(c)(2) 15-16

Other Authority

50 Fed. Reg. 3307, 3312 (Jan. 24, 1985)18
63 Fed. Reg. 66,405 (Dec. 2, 1998)16
